for both specimens and both angles of incidence, the highest
values were associated with the skin thickness reduction and
obtained in the IRB-1 region, around the bands of absorption
minima of water. Furthermore, except for the LP specimen

in the Vis-G region, the maximum SI values computed for
the reflectance curves associated with the skin thickness
reduction were equal or higher than those computed for the
curves associated with the thickness increase. Again, this
highlights the nonlinearity of effects of thickness variations.

There were noticeable quantitative differences between the
maximum SI values computed for the reflectance curves
obtained considering 15◦ (Table III) and 45◦ (Table IV),
with the former being generally higher in most instances.
However, the aforementioned qualitative observations were
the same for both sets of maximum SI values.

TABLE III
MAXIMUM SENSITIVITY INDEX (SI) VALUES COMPUTED FOR THE

LIGHTLY PIGMENTED (LP) AND DARKLY PIGMENTED (DP) SPECIMENS’
REFLECTANCE CURVES OBTAINED CONSIDERING AN ANGLE OF

INCIDENCE OF 15◦ AND ±25% VARIATIONS IN THEIR SKIN THICKNESS.
THE SIS’ CORRESPONDING WAVELENGTHS (λ) ARE PROVIDED IN nm.

LP Specimen DP Specimen
Thickness Thickness

Spectral -25% +25% -25% +25%
Region SI λ SI λ SI λ SI λ

UVB 0.16 315 0.13 315 0.03 315 0.01 310
UVA 0.17 360 0.16 370 0.13 375 0.05 380
Vis-B 0.16 380 0.16 385 0.23 485 0.16 485
Vis-G 0.12 495 0.13 490 0.25 505 0.15 515
Vis-R 0.11 590 0.10 590 0.22 595 0.17 610
IRA-1 0.12 970 0.11 980 0.17 705 0.14 705
IRA-2 0.23 1380 0.17 1365 0.24 1365 0.18 1360
IRB-1 0.26 1810 0.20 1665 0.26 1670 0.18 1675
IRB-2 0.14 2190 0.05 2180 0.03 2205 0.02 2030

TABLE IV
MAXIMUM SENSITIVITY INDEX (SI) VALUES COMPUTED FOR THE

LIGHTLY PIGMENTED (LP) AND DARKLY PIGMENTED (DP) SPECIMENS’
REFLECTANCE CURVES OBTAINED CONSIDERING AN ANGLE OF

INCIDENCE OF 45◦ AND ±25% VARIATIONS IN THEIR SKIN THICKNESS.
THE SIS’ CORRESPONDING WAVELENGTHS (λ) ARE PROVIDED IN nm.

LP Specimen DP Specimen
Thickness Thickness

Spectral -25% +25% -25% +25%
Region SI λ SI λ SI λ SI λ

UVB 0.13 315 0.11 310 0.04 315 0.01 310
UVA 0.16 360 0.15 365 0.09 370 0.03 380
Vis-B 0.15 385 0.14 390 0.18 485 0.09 485
Vis-G 0.12 490 0.13 485 0.18 505 0.12 590
Vis-R 0.11 590 0.11 590 0.19 610 0.14 630
IRA-1 0.12 980 0.11 970 0.16 705 0.13 705
IRA-2 0.20 1385 0.15 1365 0.21 1360 0.15 1345
IRB-1 0.22 1745 0.17 1675 0.22 1680 0.14 1655
IRB-2 0.09 2195 0.03 2200 0.03 2205 0.02 2010

Our findings show that the impact of thickness variations
on skin reflectance is not uniform across the light spectrum,
and it can be significant (above 20%) in certain spectral
regions depending on the specimen’s biophysical charac-

4260

teristics. Hence, they need to be appropriately accounted
for during the analysis of skin spectral readings obtained
at these regions, particularly when these measurements are
performed at markedly distinct time instances. We note that
the monitoring of long-term medical conditions may require
a time interval between these measurements on the order of
days or years. During this period, the patient may be subject